## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay	02/14/2008
Kumar Bhaskaran	02/09/2008
Rajesh Chopra	02/13/2008
Christina Derra	02/22/2008
Shiwa S Fu	02/12/2008
Ying Huang	02/15/2008
Stephen K Kibby	02/08/2008
Santhosh Kumaran	02/13/2008
Igor Naumov	02/22/2008
Thomas D Rosinski	03/04/2008
Gerhard Sigl	02/20/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation
Street Address:	New Orchard Road
City:	Armonk
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12042529

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)331-3838

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-331-8777

Email: warren.zitlau@cahnsamuels.com

Correspondent Name: CAHN & SAMUELS, LLP

PATENT REEL: 020602 FRAME: 0439

500479216

Address Line 1: 1100 17th STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 401

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: YOR920070704US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Warren Zitlau

Total Attachments: 22

source=ExecAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecAssignment#page3.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page4.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page5.tif source=ExecAssignment#page6.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page7.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page8.tif source=ExecAssignment#page9.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page10.tif source=ExecAssignment#page11.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page12.tif source=ExecAssignment#page13.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page14.tif source=ExecAssignment#page15.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page16.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page17.tif source=ExecAssignment#page18.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page19.tif

source=ExecAssignment#page20.tif

source = ExecAssignment #page 21.t if

source=ExecAssignment#page22.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020602 FRAME: 0440

### Whereas, we

# INVENTOR AND CITY

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski County of Colin

of Elmsford. and State of New York, of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey, of Englewood, and State of New Jersey, of Düsseldorf. and Country of Germany, of Chappaqua, and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York, of Carlsbad. and State of California. of Peekskill, and State of New York, of Plano. and State of Texas, of Frisco, and State of Texas. of Hudson, and State of New Hampshire,

have invented certain improvements in

and (11) Gerhard Sigl

County of Hillsborough

### TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1) 02	<u> </u>	, 2008,
(3)	, 2008, (4)	, 2008,
(5)	, 2008, (6)	, 2008,
(7)	, 2008, (8)	, 2008,
(9)	, 2008, (10)	, 2008,
(11)	, 2008,	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed		
Bandyskadhyay Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay	on 02/11	, 2008
Tirthankar Bandyopadgyay ()		(
	on	, 2008
Kumar Bhaskaran		
	on	, 2008
Rajesh Chopra		
	on	, 2008
Christina Derra		
	on	, 2008
Shiwa S. Fu		
	on	, 2008
Ying Huang		
	on	, 2008
Stephen K. Kibby	,	
	on	, 2008
Santhosh Kumaran		
	on	, 2008
Igor A. Naumov		
	on	, 2008
Thomas D. Rosinski		

Gerhard Sigl

### Whereas, we

### INVENTOR AND CITY

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay

County of Westchester

And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran

County of Bergen

and (3) Rajesh Chopra

County of Union County

and (4) Christina Derra

County of

and (5) Shiwa S. Fu

County of Westchester

and (6) Ying Huang

County of Westchester

and (7) Stephen K. Kibby

County of San Diego

and (8) Santhosh Kumaran

County of Westchester

and (9) Igor A. Naumov

County of Collin

and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski

County of Colin

and (11) Gerhard Sigl

County of Hillsborough

have invented certain improvements in

of Elmsford,

and State of New York,

of Engelwood Cliffs,

and State of New Jersey,

of Englewood.

and State of New Jersey,

of Düsseldorf.

and Country of Germany,

of Chappaqua,

and State of New York.

of Yorktown Heights,

and State of New York,

of Carlsbad.

and State of California,

of Peekskill.

and State of New York,

of Plano.

and State of Texas,

of Frisco,

and State of Texas,

of Hudson.

and State of New Hampshire,

### TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

**DATES THAT INVENTORS** SIGNED THE **DECLARATION**  and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

### Signed and sealed

	on	, 2008
Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay  Kumar Bhaskaran	on 02/09/	
Rajesh Chopra	on	, 2008
Christina Derra	on	, 2008
Shiwa S. Fu	on	, 2008
Ying Huang	on	, 2008
Stephen K. Kibby	on	, 2008
Santhosh Kumaran	on	, 2008
	on	, 2008
gor A. Naumov	on	, 2008
Thomas D. Rosinski	on	, 2008
Gerhard Sigl		

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Docket No. YOR920070704US1

Whereas, we

INVENTOR AND CITY

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran

County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski

County of Colin and (11) Gerhard Sigl

County of Hillsborough

of Elmsford.

and State of New York, of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey.

of Englewood,

and State of New Jersey,

of Düsseldorf.

and Country of Germany.

of Chappaqua,

and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York.

of Carlsbad.

and State of California,

of Peekskill.

and State of New York,

of Plano.

and State of Texas,

of Frisco.

and State of Texas,

of Hudson.

and State of New Hampshire,

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

DATES THAT **INVENTORS** SIGNED THE DECLARATION

2008, (2) 2008, (4) (5)

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

2008, (6) 2008, (8) (7)2008, (10) 2008.

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT

REEL: 020602 FRAME: 0445

organica and scaled	
	on, 2008
Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay	
Kumar Bhaskaran	on, 2008
Rajesh Chopra.	on <u>02/13/</u> 2008
v	_ on, 2008
Christina Derra	_ on, 2008
Shiwa S. Fu	, 2000
Ying Huang	on, 2008
Stephen K. Kibby	, 2008
Santhosh Kumaran	on, 2008
Igor A. Naumov	, 2008
Thomas D. Rosinskí	on, 2008
Gerhard Sigl	_ on, 2008

REEL: 020602 FRAME: 0446

### INVENTOR AND CITY

Whereas, we

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra (SCHT IDT) County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski County of Colin and (11) Gerhard Sigl

of Elmsford, and State of New York, of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey, of Englewood. and State of New Jersey, of Düsseldorf, and Country of Germany, of Chappaqua, and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights. and State of New York, of Carlsbad. and State of California, of Peekskill, and State of New York, of Plano, and State of Texas, of Frisco. and State of Texas. of Hudson. and State of New Hampshire,

have invented certain improvements in

County of Hillsborough

### TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	, 2008, (2)	, 2008,
(3)	, 2008, (4) <b>2</b> 2 . 02	, 2008,
(5)	, 2008, (6)	, 2008,
(7)	, 2008, (8)	, 2008,
(9)	, 2008, (10)	, 2008,
(11)	. 2008.	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed		
Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay	on	, 2008
Kumar Bhaskaran	on	, 2008
Rajesh Chopra	on	, 2008
Christina Derra (SCHDIDT)	on <u>22.(</u>	, 2008
Shiwa S. Fu	on	, 2008
Ying Huang	on	, 2008
Stephen K. Kibby	on	, 2008
Santhosh Kumaran	on	, 2008
Igor A. Naumov	on	, 2008
Thomas D. Rosinski	on	, 2008
Gerhard Sigl	on	, 2008

### INVENTOR AND CITY

Whereas, we

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski

County of Colin

and (11) Gerhard Sigl

County of Hillsborough

and State of New York. of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey, of Englewood, and State of New Jersey. of Düsseldorf. and Country of Germany, of Chappaqua, and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York. of Carlsbad, and State of California, of Peekskill. and State of New York, of Plano. and State of Texas. of Frisco, and State of Texas. of Hudson, and State of New Hampshire,

of Elmsford.

have invented certain improvements in

### TITLE

## METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	, 2008, (2)	, 2008,
(3)	, 2008, (4)	, 2008,
(5) Feb. 1	<u>, 2008, (6)</u>	, 2008,
. ,	, 2008, (8)	, 2008,
(9)	, 2008, (10)	, 2008,
(11)	2008	,

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

## Signed and sealed 2008 on Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay on Kumar Bhaskaran 2008 Rajesh Chopra on Christina Derra 2 Shiwa S. Fu Ying Huang 2008 Stephen K. Kibby Santhosh Kumaran 2008 Igor A. Naumov

Thomas D. Rosinski

Gerhard Sigl

PATENT REEL: 020602 FRAME: 0450

2008

INVENTOR

AND CITY

Whereas, we

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski

County of Colin

and (11) Gerhard Sigl

County of Hillsborough

of Elmsford, and State of New York, of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey, of Englewood, and State of New Jersey, of Düsseldorf, and Country of Germany, of Chappagua. and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York, of Carlsbad, and State of California, of Peekskill, and State of New York, of Plano, and State of Texas, of Frisco. and State of Texas, of Hudson. and State of New Hampshire,

have invented certain improvements in

#### TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	, 2008, (2)	, 2008,	
(3)	, 2008, (4)	, 2008,	
(5)	, 2008, (6) <u>Feb 15</u>	, 2008, , 2008,	And '
(7)	, 2008, (8)	, 2008,	
(9)	, 2008, (10)	_, 2008,	
(11)	. 2008		

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

# 

Signed and sealed

### Whereas, we

# INVENTOR AND CITY

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin

and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski

County of Colin

and (11) Gerhard Sigl

County of Hillsborough

of Elmsford, and State of New York. of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey. of Englewood. and State of New Jersey, of Düsseldorf, and Country of Germany, of Chappaqua, and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York, of Carlsbad. and State of California, of Peekskill. and State of New York. of Plano, and State of Texas, of Frisco, and State of Texas, of Hudson, and State of New Hampshire.

have invented certain improvements in

### TITLE

#### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	, 2008, (2)	, 2008,
(3)	, 2008, (4)	, 2008,
(5)	, 2008, (6)	, 2008,
(7) <u>2. X</u>	, 2008, (8)	, 2008,
(9)	, 2008, (10)	, 2008,
(11)	2008	,

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed		
Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay	on	, 2008
Kumar Bhaskaran	on	, 2008
Rajesh Chopra	on	, 2008
Christina Derra	on	, 2008
Shiwa S. Fu	on	, 2008
Ying Huang	on	, 2008
Stephen K. Kibby	on <u>2/8</u>	<i></i> , 2008
Santhosh Kumaran	on	, 2008
Igor A. Naumov	on	, 2008
Thomas D. Rosinski	on	, 2008

Gerhard Sigl

### INVENTOR AND CITY

Whereas, we

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski County of Colin

and (11) Gerhard Sigl County of Hillsborough

of Elmsford. and State of New York, of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey. of Englewood. and State of New Jersey, of Düsseldorf. and Country of Germany. of Chappagua. and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York. of Carlsbad. and State of California, of Peekskill. and State of New York. of Plano. and State of Texas, of Frisco, and State of Texas, of Hudson. and State of New Hampshire,

have invented certain improvements in

### TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

**DATES THAT** INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION

2008, (2) 2008. 2008, (4) 2008. 2008, (6) 2008. 2008, (8) 2008. 2008, (10) 2008,

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filling of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

## Signed and sealed

Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay	on	, 2008
Kumar Bhaskaran	on	, 2008
Rajesh Chopra	on	, 2008
Christina Derra	on	, 2008
Shiwa S. Fu	on	, 2008
Ying Huang	on	, 2008
Stephen K. Kibby	on	, 2008
Santhosh Kumaran	on 2/13	, 2008
Igor A. Naumov	on	, 2008
Thomas D. Rosinskí	on	, 2008
Gerhard Sigi	on	, 2008

### Whereas, we

### INVENTOR AND CITY

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski County of Colin and (11) Gerhard Sigl County of Hillsborough

of Elmsford, and State of New York, of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey. of Englewood. and State of New Jersey. of Düsseldorf, and Country of Germany, of Chappaqua, and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York. of Carlsbad. and State of California. of Peekskill. and State of New York. of Plano. and State of Texas. of Frisco. and State of Texas. of Hudson. and State of New Hampshire,

have invented certain improvements in

### TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	, 2	008, (2)	, 2008.
(3)	, 2	008, (4)	, 2008,
(5)	, 2	008, (6)	2008.
(7)	, 2	008, (8)	. 2008.
(9)	February, 22, 2	008, (10)	. 2008
111	)	2008	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

# 

**Gerhard Sigl** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Docket No. YQR920070704US1

Whereas, we

INVENTOR AND CITY

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra

County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra

County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran

County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin

and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski

County of Colin and (11) Gerhard Sigi County of Hillsborough

and State of New York. of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey, of Englewood, and State of New Jersey. of Düsseldorf. and Country of Germany, of Chappaqua, and State of New York. of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York. of Carlsbad. and State of California, of Peekskill. and State of New York,

of Plano.

and State of Texas,

of Elmsford,

of Frisco, and State of Texas,

of Hudson.

and State of New Hampshire,

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	, 2008, (2),	2008,
(3)	, 2008, (4)	2008,
(5)	, 2008, (6)	2008,
(7)	, 2008, (8),	2008,
(9)	, 2008, (10) <u>3/4</u>	_, 2008,
(11	, 2008.	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed		
Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay	on	, 2008
Kumar Bhaskaran	on	, 2008
Rajesh Chopra	on	, 2008
Christina Derra	on	, 2008
Shiwa S. Fu	on	, 2008
Ying Huang	on	, 2008
Stephen K. Kibby	on	, 2008
Santhosh Kumaran	on	, 2008
Igor A. Naumov	on	, 2008
Thomas D. Rosinski	on 3/4	, 2008
Gerhard Sigl	on	, 2008

**REEL: 020602 FRAME: 0460** 

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Whereas, we

# INVENTOR AND CITY

(1) Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay County of Westchester And (2) Kumar Bhaskaran County of Bergen and (3) Rajesh Chopra County of Union County and (4) Christina Derra County of and (5) Shiwa S. Fu County of Westchester and (6) Ying Huang County of Westchester and (7) Stephen K. Kibby County of San Diego and (8) Santhosh Kumaran County of Westchester and (9) Igor A. Naumov County of Collin and (10) Thomas D. Rosinski County of Colin and (11) Gerhard Sigl County of Hillsborough

of Elmsford, and State of New York, of Engelwood Cliffs, and State of New Jersey. of Englewood, and State of New Jersey, of Düsseldorf, and Country of Germany, of Chappaqua, and State of New York, of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York. of Carlsbad. and State of California, of Peekskill, and State of New York, of Plano. and State of Texas. of Frisco, and State of Texas, of Hudson, and State of New Hampshire,

have invented certain improvements in

### TITLE

### METHODS FOR CONFIGURING SOFTWARE PACKAGE

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION

(1)	, 2008, (2)	, 2008,
(3)	, 2008, (4)	, 2008,
(5)	, 2008, (6)	, 2008,
(7)	, 2008, (8)	, 2008,
(9)	, 2008, (10)	, 2008,
(11) 02/	2008,	,

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

## Signed and sealed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 Tirthankar Bandyopadhyay Kumar Bhaskaran on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 Rajesh Chopra on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 Christina Derra on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 Shiwa S. Fu on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 Ying Huang on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 Stephen K. Kibby on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 Santhosh Kumaran Igor A. Naumov on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 Thomas D. Rosinski Gerhard Sigl on <u>02/20/</u>, 2008

**RECORDED: 03/05/2008**